LAW OFFICE G.A. LAMBERT AND ASSOCIATES v. DAVIDOFF et al Doc. 33

UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

LAW OFFICE G.A. LAMBERT AND
ASSOCIATES

Plaintiff

v Civil Action No. 13-1734 (CKK)

TOFIK DAVIDOFF, et al.,
Defendants

MEMORANDUM OPINION
(October30, 2014)

Plaintiff, the Law Office G.A. Lambert and Associates (“Plaintiffigs filed an action
againsits former clientsPefendars Tofik Davidoff, Kalimantano Gmb}and First Royal
Services GmbH‘Defendants”) alleging that Defendants defrauded Plaintiff and failed to pay
legal fees and costs owed to Plaint#fesently before this Courtidaintiff's [30] Renewed
Motion for Default Judgment. Upon consideration of the parties’ submissthegelevant legal
authorities, and the recoas a wholeandfor the reasons stated belalve Court GRANTS
Plaintiff's [30] Renewed Motiorior Default Judgmerdas MODIFIED herend enters
JUDGMENT against Defendants Davidoff and Kalimantano, jointly and severally, for $84,925
with respect to Plaintiff's claims farnpaid legal fees and for $16,575.03 with respect to
Plaintiff's claims for unpaid costs, as well as for costs in this action of $1,275eNmigment
interest is awarded\ccordingly, a total judgment of $102,775.03 is entered against Defendants

Davidoff and Kalimantano, jointly and severally.

! Plaintiff's Complaint, ECF No. [1] (“Compl.”); Plaintiff's Request for Default
Judgment, or, in the Alternative, Motidor Default iidgment, ECF No. [19] (“Pl.’s Mot.”);
Pl.’s Brief in Respnse to Court Order of February 28, 2014, ECF No. [22] (“Pl.’'s Resp.”);
Plaintiffs Renewed Motion for Default Judgment, ECF No. [30] (“Pl."'s Renewed Mutg
Affidavit of George Lambert in Support of Motion for Judgment by Default, ECF No. {aff] (
in Supprt of Renewed Mot.”).

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/district-of-columbia/dcdce/1:2013cv01734/162932/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/district-of-columbia/dcdce/1:2013cv01734/162932/33/
http://dockets.justia.com/

Plaintiff does not pursue his claims against the third defendant, First Beyates
GmbH, in this motion, and the Court dismisses the claims against First Royal without prejudice
based on the reasons describedweThe Court also dismisses without prejudice Counts 3, 4,
and 5 of the Complaint, all pertaining to allegations of fremmmitted bythe Defendants.
Given that Plaintiff has chosen not to seek a default judgmiémtespect to damages arising
out of these counts, as well as for the reasons described below, the Court dismissgaithes
without prejudice against all Defendants. Accordingly, the Court DISMISBiE&dtion in its

entirety.

. BACKGROUND
A. Factual Background

Plaintiffs Complaint set out the following allegations, which the Court takes as true for
purposes of Plaintiff's motion for default judgme8ee Intf Painters & Allied Trades Indus.
Pension Fund v. R.W. Amrine Drywall C239 F. Supp. 2d 26, 30 (D.D.C. 200R)intiff is a
District of Columbia law office headed bytarney George A. Lamber€ompl. § 1Defendant
Tofik Davidoff is a German national, who is closely allied with two German coiepa
Defendants Kalimantano GmbH and First Royal Services Grth®{ 24. On September 3,
2012, Davidoff executed a retainer contract with Plaintffy 8. Under the terms of the retainer
contract, Plaintiff represented Davidoff and, as needed, the entities in which Daxaddhe
principal.ld. 1 2, 9 Plaintiff also represged Kalimantano’'s employee, Konstantin Felde, and
First Royals manager, Johannes Schweglérf 10.Defendant First Royal is connected to this
suit because it “was proposed to be a third-party payer and guarantor on the iovDiaeisloff
and Kalimamano.”ld. { 4.Plaintiff represente®efendans Davidoff and Kalimantan several

suits brought in the United States District Court for the Southern District ofY\dekvand the



United States District Court for the District of Columig®e id{ 7, 11-17The parties

conducted business together for approximately nine months before payment issnde bega
arise.ld. § 18. After receiving a May 6, 2013, invoice from Plaintiff, Davidoff made numerous
excuses for why payment was not forthcomindg{ 18-32.

Several months after the May 6, 20i®/oice, Plaintiff had still not received payment
from Defendants. On October 21, 2013, Davidoff sent the law office a copy of a ti@msact
showing that 15,000 Euros were deducted from or@rsf Royal’'saccaints on that datéd.
However, this money never reached Plaintdf.{{ 35-38. On October 30, 2013, Davidoff
unexpectedly told Plaintiff that a settlement agreement had been reached iry tiegnamhing
lawsuit for which Plaintiff represented DefendabBtavidoff and Kalimantano a pending matter
in the United States District Court for the Southern District of New Ydrl{] 40. Davidoff
denied that he owed anything to Plaintiff and also denied that any purported attepgyot
wire funds took plae. 1d. 11 44-45. Nevertheless, on November 1, 2013, Lambert made a motion
to withdraw from the pending matter in the United States District Court for the Soltisérict
of New York.Id. § 47. Upon being served with the motion, Davidoff claimed he did not know

where to wire the payments to Plaintlff. § 48.

B. Procedural History

Plaintiff filed its Complaintin this Court on November 4, 2013, alleging five counts:
() “Breach of Contract,” (2) “Quantum Meruit, Promissory Estog{8), “Misrepresentation
and Fraud,(4) “Fraud; False Wire Transfer Banking Documéand (5) “Fraud; False Wire
Transfer Banking Document; Forgery.” Compl. 11 52-92. Defendants were purporteely se
with the Complaint and Summons on December 17, 2013, araltherefore required to

respond by January 7, 208BkePl.’s Proof of Service AffidavitsECF Nos. [10]-[12].



Defendants failed to file an answer or otherwise respond to the Complaint in thi$¢Zthis
deadline, and therefore on February 7, 201dingff moved for entry of default against all three
DefendantsSeePl.’s Aff. in Support of Default, ECF No. [16The Clerkof the Court
subsequentlgntered defaulhgainst all three Defendants on February 10, 28édClerk’s

Entry of Default, ECF No. [18]The following day, Plaintiff filech [19] Request for Default
Judgment, or, in the Alternative, Motion for Default Judgm&hat motion, mirroring the
Complaint, sought default judgments against Defendants Davidoff and Kalimantang GmbH
jointly and severally for damages and costs totaling $166,158.19, and against Ddfestant
Royal Services GmbH for damages totaling $20,508.45.

On February 27, 2014, the Clerk of the Court received a [20] letter from Defendants in
response to the Entry of Defaultefendants statkin this letter, dated February 20, 2014, that
they received Plaintiff's complaint on December 13, 2013. Defs.’ Letter (Feb. 20, HTIH)

No. [20] at 1.Defendants statithat their German attorneyreaied a response to this action to
Plaintiff's counsel on January 2, 201d. Apparently not understanding that a responsive filing
needed to be made with the Court, Defendants stated that “[o]ur attorney and we surselve
responded to Mr. Lambert’s action in a timely manner and did not miss any deadlingsl.
Defendants also attach@éd both English and German) the letter they sent Plaintiff’'s counsel
which states that “[w]e oppose against [sic] your action against the tHezeldiets and request

to dismiss the action&urthermore, we herewith submit the objection against having the United
States as place of jurisdictionid. at 8.This letter also includgfactual objections to Plaintiff's
claims.ld. (“As reported by my clients there are no mfwe claims to be settled, your attorney

fee has already been paid in full.”).



In light of this filing, the Court ordered Plaintiff to file a supplemental briefarmg
why it would not be appropriate to deny Plaintiff’'s motion for default judgmentvacate the
entry of defaultSeeOrder, ECF No. [21] at 3. The Court invited Defendants to respond to this
briefing, and further advised Defendants that if they planned to contest thist lgeiag
forward, they or their counsel should enter an appearance on the ddcke&4. The Court
instructed Defendants to enter such an appearance by no later than April 24 241141.

Plaintiff subsequently filed its supplemental brief arguing that, despienDait’s letter,
the Court should not vacate the entry of default and should grant Plaintiff’'s motion falt defa
judgment. Pl.’s Resp. Defendants did not respond to this filing, despite the Court’sanvitat
However, on March 19, 2014, the Clerk of the Court received a second letter from Defendants
dated March 13, 2014. Defs.’ Letter (Mar. 13, 2014), ECF No. [24]. In this letter, Defendants
contest the allegations made by Plaintiff, arguing that Plaintiff “constandlygleliberately
provides false information to the court in order to gain advantages with the ¢duat.1.The
letter also encloskwhat Defendants describe as their contract with Plaintiff, which differs f
the version of the contract provided by Plaintiff.at 34. Defendants concluddxyy requesting
“that this matter [be] referred to German courts, as [they] are all Germanaiatiath a
permanent place of business and permanent place of residence in the Federal 8fepublic
Germany.”ld. at 1.

In response to Defendants’ second letter, the Court issued an order granting féave t
this document and its attachments, albeit with several caGssSrder, ECF No. [23]As an
initial matter, the document could only be filed on behalf of Defendant Davidoff, agBerm
national.ld. at 2. The remaining Defendants, as corporations, could not prgeeestin this

Court, and therefore the Court denied leave to file the letter on their Hdh@dfting Rowland



v. Cal. Men’s Colony506 U.S. 194, 201-02 (1993) (“It has been the law for the better part of
two centuries . . . that a corporation may appear in the federal courts only throngbdice
counsel.”)).The Court also advised Defendants that their repeated letters were insutificient
serve as pleadings in this action, and thus could not be used to defeat Plaintifiésacits
motion for default judgmentd. (citing LCVR 5.1(a) (“Except when requested by a judge,
correspondence shall not be directed by the parties or their attorneys to, aarogell papers
be left with or mailed to a judge for filing.”)J.he Court further noted that the letter consisted of
general denials rather than a specific response to the allegations infRl@otifplaint and the
arguments in Plaintiff's motion for default judgmeldt. at 3. Furthermore, although Defendants’
letter argued thahis action should be transferred to German courts, Defendants had failed to file
a motion formalizing this request or providing the legal basis for such a wddsfherefore,
the Court again reminded Defendants of the April 24, 20é4dline for entering an appearance
in this actionld. While Defendant Davidoff could file a brief on his own behalf without the
assistance of counsel, the remaining corporate Defendants were requieedrig fesponse
through licensed counsédl. The Court warned Bfendants that if they failed to file a response
by the April 24, 2014 deadline, they risked the imposition of default judgment againstdhem.
The Court also offered to extend this deadline if Defendants demonstrated goodidcause.
Despite the Court’s admonitions, Defendants failed to make any filing by thie2Apr
2014,deadline An attorney purporting to represent Defendants did cootenrhbers by
telephone in the days preceding this deadline to inquire about an extension of the April 24, 2014,
dedline. The Court instructed the attorney that such an extension request could not be made
over the telephone and had to be made via motion pursuant to the Federal Rules of Civil

Procedure and the Local Rules of this Court. However, no extension requesewasade.



Instead, on May 12, 2014, the Court of the Clerk received another three letters, one from each
DefendantDavidoff Letter (May 2, 2014), ECF No. [25]; First Royal Letter (May 2, 2014), ECF
No. [26]; Kalimantano Letter (May 2, 2014), ECF No.][2I"he Court denied leave to file the
letters from Defendants Kalimantano and First Royal, as these Defeadaotsporations not
entitled to proceegro se In his letter, Defendant Davidoff represeshthat no contract exists
between him and Plaintifdnd thus Plaintiff's suit for breach of contract is meritl&ssidoff
Letter (May 2, 2014), ECF No. [25] at 1. Defendant Davidoff also effadditional allegations
regarding his relationship with Plaintiff that support his contention of no liabiitiyding the
allegation that he “ha[d] never ordered Mr. Lambert, Attorney at Law, to esgrgsm] at
court.” Id. Defendant Davidoff’s letter concludedth a “request that German courts assume
jurisdiction for this civil matter.? Id.

The Court then considered Plaintiff's [19] Request for Default Judgment, or, in the
Alternative, Motion for Default Judgment together with the foregoing matehnaéa [28] Order
and a29] Memorandum Opinion, both issued on August 15, 2014, the Geciihed to vacate
the order of defaubua spontand the Court denied Plaintiff’'s Motion without prejudice because
Plaintiff had not provided a legal basis upon which the Court could award damages for a
significant proportion othe sum Plaintiff then sought. In orderatow Defendant an
opportunity to respond to the Opinion and accompanying order, the Court required Plaintiff to
wait until at least October 1, 2014, before filing a renewed motion. Once again, &dted

not follow the Court’s instruction to particifgain this litigation.

2 Defendant Davidoff's letter also states that “[a]s [he] is a German citizen, §ume i€],
according to German laws, obligated to create every letter to [him] in tinee@danguage or to
have such translated into the Germamgluage.’ld. Defendant cites no authority for this
proposition, and neither the Court nor the Clerk’s office is aware of any such alligas case
involving foreign parties.



On October 1, 2014, Plaintiff filed the [30] Renewed Motion for Default Judgment that is
presently before the Court, along with evidentiary support for the motwerd differences
between this motion ants predecessdrave significant ramifications for the resolution of this
action

First, Plaintiff no longer seeks a default judgment against First Royal, one of the two
corporate defendantSeePl.’s Renewed Mot. at 2. Plaintiff only seeks a default judgment
against @vidoff and against Kalimantano. Plaintiff does maolicate any intent to pursue claims
against First Royal in this actioBee id (“Additionally, plaintiff voluntarily dropped Defendant
First Royal Services GmbH, a thipdrty guarantor for Kalimantano, for the sake of simplifying
the remaining claims.”). Therefore, all claims against First Royal Ser@acesH are ¢smissed
without prejudice.

SecongdPlaintiff no longer seeks a default judgment with regard to any of the fraudulent
banking claimsSee idat 1-2. Plaintiff only seeks a default judgment with respechtoclains
seeking to recover unpaid legal fees and ceslsunt | (Breach of Contract) and Count 2
(Quantum Meruit, Promissory Estoppel). Plaintiff has not indicated any intentdoepilese
claims in this action in the futur€ee id (“As compared to the original Motion on February 10,
2014, all the claims arising from fraudulent banking records showing the wireeisanst
executed by Defendants are now not included into the computation of damages, leavihg onl
claim for legal fees and refund of costsKoreover, the Court notes that, in its August 15,

2014, Memorandum Opinion, when the Court considered Defendant’s previous motion for
default judgment, which included the fraud claims, the Court concluded that Defendant had not

provided any legal support for recovery on those claliraa. Office G.A. Lambert & Associates



v. Davidoff No. 13ev-1734 (CKK), 2014 WL 4056518, at *5 (D.D.C. Aug. 15, 2014).
Accordingly,the three fraudelatedclaims are dismissed without prejudice, as well.

Lastly, in this renewed motion, Plaintiff also requests prejudgment interesh@nd
recovery ofcostswith respect to this action.

Given this factual and procedural background, the Court now analymtker Plaintiff
is entitled to the entry of default judgment in its fagad whether Plaintiff has provided

adequate evidentiary support for the amount of damages that it seeks.

[I. LEGAL STANDARD

After a default has properly been entered by the Céegdgrty may move the court for a
default judgment. Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(b)(2). “The determination of whether default jontigme
appropriate is committed to the discretion of the trial coumt’l' Painters & Allied Trades
Indus. Pension Fund v. Auxier Drywall, LL&31 F. Supp. 2d 56, 57 (D.D.C. 2008) (citing
Jackson636 F.2d 831 at 836). Upon entry of default by the clerk of the court, the “defaulting
defendant is deemed to admit every well-pleaded allegation in the comgfaim.’Amrine
Drywall Co., hc,, 239 F.Supp.2d at 30 (internal citation omitted). “Although the default
establishes a defendant’s liability, the court is required to make an indepdetermination of
the sum to be awarded unless the amount of damages is cddajaiting Adkins v. Tesed.80
F.Supp.2d 15, 17 (D.D.C. 2001)). Accordingly, when moving for a default judgment, the
plaintiff must prove its entitlement to the amount of monetary damages requestedruling
on such a motion, the court may rely on detailed affidas documentary evidence to determine

the appropriate sum for the default judgmeid.”



[11. DISCUSSION

Althoughadefault establishes a defendant’s liability, the Court must make an
independent determination of the sum to be awarded in the judgment where, as here, the amount
of damages is uncertaiAdking 180 F.Supp.2d at 17. When moving for a default judgment, the
plaintiff must prove its entitlement to the amount of monetary damages requie$teddmrine
Drywall Co., Inc, 239 F.Supp.2d at 30n ruling on such a motion, the court may rely on
detailed affidavits or documentary evidence to determine the appropriate siin@ default
judgment.”ld. Plaintiff requests a total ofl41,378.59 from Defendants, Aff. in Support of
Renewed Mat{ 39, including unpaid legal fees and costs, prejudgment interest on that unpaid
balance, and costs associated with this acAgrsupport for this amount, Plaintiff has submitted
an affidavit from Lamberand billing records showing the unpaid legal fees andidmosts.

Sedd. With the exceptions noted below, the Court allows the unpaid legal fees and costs;

disallows prejudgment interest; and allows costs for this action.

A. Unpaid Legal Feesand Unpaid Costs

The damages that Plaintiff seed@nsist primarily oDefendant’s unpaid legal fees and
unpaidcoststhatPlaintiff claims pursuant to both Count | of this action (Breach of Contract) and
Count Il (Quantum Meruit; Promissory Estoppé&mbert’s Affidavit asserts thattfe costs of
$16,575.03, accumulated since May 6, 2013, as well as the unpaid invoice of May 6, 2013, for
$8,261.28 remained unpdidd. § 30. “The attorney’s work from May 6 to November 1, 2013,
amounted to 315.7 hours, with the total of $78,925.00 due (at the rate of $250). The grand total,

overdue, was $103,761.31d. 1 31.As an &hibit to the Affidavit, Plaintiff provides the Court

% The total amount requested appears to be, in actuality, $111,268.59, when the individual
subcomponents requested by Plaintiff are added together. This discrepascysseti below.

10



with invoices purporting to provide documentary evidence of the debt of $103,7BL'S1.
RenewedMot., Ex. 8.

Plaintiffs has provided billing records that show the unpaid fees and costs that have
accruedSee id However, the precise amount of damages sought with respect to the unpaid legal
fees and unpaid costs are not supported in its entirety by the evidence submitted. The Cour
reduces the amount requasstas follows.

As an initial matterPlaintiff does not explain why he uses a slightly higher figure for the
unpaid legal fees and costs, $103,871.31, in calculating the amount that he regjirestthan
the amount corresponding to the sum of the unpaid invoices that he pr@odésstid. I 31
($103,761.31 in unpaid legal fees and cosit) id. T 34, 39 ($103,871.31 owed). There is no
support in the evidence for the higher figu8eePl.s Renewed Mot., Ex. 8 (representing total
amount of $103,761.31 and subtotals that correspond to that amosatarlas Plaintiff seeks
the higher amount of $103,871.31, the Court concludes that this amount is not supported by the
evidence.

The records that Plaintiff submits show, in the required detail, the legal feesstsd ¢
that accrued between May 6, 2013, and November 1, 3&ERI.’s Renewed Mot., Ex. 8. The
legal fees during this period consisted of 315.7 hours of work at $250 per hour, for a total of
$78,925See idat 27. The costs for this period amounted to $16,57&I08his amount,
$95,500.03n total,is allowed in full.

The exhibit showing detailed costs for the period between May 6 and Novelser 1
shows an unpaid balance of $8,26lr@8ulting fromthe period of February 5 to May 5, 2013.
See idat 1. Plaintiff attempts to justify this figuteroughan earlieiinvoice, showindees and

costs for the period from February to Mafythat yearSeePl.’s Renewed Mot., Ex. 3. Those

11



recordsprovidethe requisite detail with respect to fees and costs accrued bdtelrrary 5,

2013, and May 6, 201%eePl.’s Renewed Mot., Ex. 3. However, this invoice also lists an
unpaid balance of $7,949.35, due based on a previous irfuaic€&ebruary, 2013, and includes
this amount in the total current balanced listed as of M&gé.id at 3 (“Current balance; please
pay:-$8,261.28"). This amount is not adequately justified by the evidence. No prior invoice has
been provided. Furtherore, Plaintiffdeniesany payment problems prior to the May 6, 2013,
invoice, implying that there were no problems with the payment pursuant to the ebruar
invoice.SeeAff. in Support of Renewed Mot. I 17 (“Until the invoice of May 6, 2013, the Law
Office did not encounter problems with the payments by Davidofitigrefore, the earlier

balance of $7,949.35 is disalleal Nonetheless, that entire amount need not be subtracted from
Plaintiff's requestThe May 6, 2013, invoicghowsa payment of $6,965.20 on March 13, 2013.

It appears that this payment was applicable to the February 2013 balancegresoltly

$984.15 unpaid from a prior period. Thispaid balance &§984.15 is included in the s that
Plaintiff requests but is not supported by the evidence submitted; thereforeuttieli€allows
thisunpaid amount.

In addition, six entries from the period between February 5 and May 6 include the
notation “refund” in the column berwise usedbr funds received, representing a total of
$1,277.13SeePl.’s Renewed Mot., Ex. 3 at 1-2. Plaintiff does not explain this notation, and it is
unclear to the Court why these entries ought to be included if they warg;sense, refunded.
Moreover, three of those entries include the description, “Flowers, order, rebumbsy to
client” See idat 1 (entries from March 22). This description strongly indicates that those cost
ought not to be chargeable to the client in the first instareefact hat three out of the six

items marked “refund” are clearly not chargeable to the client further satjugetshe three

12



other entriesnarked “refund” ought not be chargeableven iftheymight otherwise appear to
be chargeable to the client based orirtiiescriptions aloné See id at 12 (entries from March
28, May 3, and May 6). Plaintiff has not justified the inclusion of these six entgesrdingly,
the Court disallows them, subtracting an additional $1,277.13 from the amount requested by
Plaintiff for the February to May period.
In sum, the Courentersa judgment with respect to a total%#01,500.03 in unpaid legal

fees and unpaid costs.

B. Prgudgment Interest
In addition to the request for the unpaid legal fees and unpaid costs themselved, Plaintif
requestprejudgment interest, dating from October 31, 2@t % rate of 6%dor a total of
$6,232.28. Aff. in Support of Renewed Mot. { 34, 35. Plaintiff doesitoany legal authority
for the provision of prejudgment interest in a situation such as this, nor does Plaijiffzdie
justify a rate of 6%The Court concludes that prejudgment interest is not appropriate here.
Accordingto District of Columbia lav,>
[i] n an action to recover damages for breach of contract the judgment shall allow
interest on the amount for which it is rendered from the date of the judgment only.
This section does not preclude the jury, or the court, if the trial be by the court,

from including interest as an element in the damages awarded, if necessary to
fully compensate the plaintiff.

* In addition to being marked “refund,” these three entries are, respectivalsibddsas
(1) payment by agency for service of procg23fee for appearance of Peter Joseph at-meet
confer, and (3jee for appearance of Peter Joseph for conference. Pl.’s Renewed Mot., Ex. 3, at
1-2.

® Plaintiff does not addres#rectly thechoice oflaw applicable hereyut Plaintiff
suggests that District of Columbia law appli®seAff. in Support of Renewed Mot. § 35
(“Pursuant to the statutory interest of 6% in the District of Columbia on claisesl lmen
contracts . . );cf. Renewed Mot., Ex. 2 at 2 (“All legal work by ATTORNEY pursuant to the
present Agreement is... subject to the Rules of Professional Conduct for attorneys in the
District of Columbia”).

13



D.C. Code 8§ 15-109. Under this provision, Plaintiff is only entittegrejudgment interest if it is
“necessary to fully compensate the plaintiftl” Just athe D.C. Court of Appeals found in
Schwartz v. Swartz23 A.2d 841, 844 (D.C. 1998), Plaintiff's contraetedid not include a
provision for prejudgmennterestseePl.’s Renewed Mot., Ex. 2. Plaintdfsodid not indicate
that he waseeking prejudgment interest in his Complainin his initial motion for default
judgment. Nor has he presented evidence to show that prejudigteeast is necessary to fully
compensate hinCf. Schwartz v. SwartzZ23 A.2dat844.

While an alternatig provision of the D.C. Code provides for the payment of prejudgment
interest foranaction “to recover a liquidated debt on which interest is payabt®ntract or by
law or usage,” D.C. Code 8§ 15-108, this provision is not applicable Heeecontract here has
“nothing that could be identified as an interest provisi@thwartz v. Swartz23 A.2d at 843.
“Although some retainer agreements, such as a fixed fee or contingent feemueat, may be
regarded as containing a liquidated debt provision, [this] ‘action [was not] basedrupon a
attorneyelient contract for a definite fee or a fee contingent upon a percentage of recavery (i
an amount ascertainable by mathematical calculation after a settlement or finzendor
damages).” Id. (quotingJohn v. Murphey651 A.2d 812, 813 (D.C. 1994)significantly, in
addition to his breach of contract claifR]aintiff] included a claim based on quantum meruit.
‘[Quantum meruit] damages are by their very nature unliquidated and mirst elject of
controversy and proof at trial.’Itl. at 844 (citations omittgdAs in Schwartz v. Swartzhis fee
dispute was not based on a fixed fee or contingent fee arrangement and does include a quantum
meruit claim. Accordingly, the dispute hatees not involve a liquidated debt, and Section 15-

508 is inapplicable.

14



Moreover, “[t]he determination of whether prejudgment interest should be alarde
within the discretion of the district court and is subject to equitable consideratitclam v.
D.C. 808 F. Supp. 2d 184, 191 (D.D.C. 2011). Considering the equities in this case, the Court
declines teexercise its discretion to grant prejudgment interest as a component of a default
judgment in this action where Defendants have objected to lialdkty, e.gLetter from V.
Keberlein, ECF No. [24] (leave to file granted with respect to Defendant Davildaéfjrue that
Defendants have refused to heed the Court’s repeated exhortations to appeactionhesd
defend their claims the mannethatthe rules of this Court require oNethelessDefendant’s
objection to liabilitygives the Court pause in using its discretion to award prejudgment interest.
Accordingly, the Court concludes thgtyen thatPlaintiff has not shown that prejudgment
interest is necessary to compensate fihy and after considering the equities in this case,

Plaintiff does not merit the recovery of prejudgmieterest here.

C. Costs Associated with this Action

Finally, Plaintiff requests an additional 275 for the costassociated with filing this
action.Aff. in Support of Renewed Motion. { 39. This request consists of a filing fee ofi$§i400,
1 36, and $875 to translate the complaint into Geridaff,38.

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54 providkat “[u]nless a federal statute, these rules, or
a court order provides otherwise, costs—other than attorney's fees—should be allowed to the
prevailing party.” Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(1). Although “Rule 54(d)(1) codifies a vereerabl
presumption that prevailg parties are entitled to costs. the word ‘should’ makes clear that
the decision whether to award costs ultimately lies within the sound discretiadéthict
court.” Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp68 U.S. 2 —, 133 S.Ct. 1166, 1172 (2013) (footnote

omitted) (citations omittedsee also Guevara v. Onyev@43 F. Supp. 2d 192, 195 (D.D.C.

15



2013) (citingMoore v. Natf Assn of Secs. Dealers, Incf62 F.2d 1093, 1107 (D.Cir. 1985))

(“Although costs are generally awarded as a matter of cotesdjdtrict court has discretion in

allowing, disallowing, or apportioning costs.”).

The Court exercises its discretion to award these modet to Plaintiff. The filing fee

for thisthis action is daxable cost pursuant to the Federal Rules of Crait@dureSeeFed. R.

Civ. P. 54(d)(1) (taxable costs include “[flees of the Clerk&e als®8 U.S.C. § 1920(1);

LCVR 54.Xd)(1). The Court also concludes thhetcost of translating the complaartd

summonses into German — requitecffectservicein Germany pursuant to the Hague

Convention for Service Abroad in Civil and Commercial mattessaldo taxablen these

circumstancesSeelL CvR 54.1(d)(2) (taxable costs include “costs of service of summons and

complaint) . This modest translationost was necessary in order file this action &herefore

taxable

D. Summary of Damages

The following chart summarizébe damages requested, those items disathandthe

totals ultimately allowed.

Amount Requested | Amount Disallowed | Total Allowed
Unpaidfees & costs $8,261.28 $2,261.28 $6,000
(Feb. 5 to May 6)
Unpaid fees & costs $95,500.03 n/a $95,500.03
(May 6— Nov. 1)
Subtotals (unpaid fee $103,761.31 $2,261.28 $101,500.03
and costs)
Prejudgment interest $6,232.28 $6,232.28 $0
Costs $1,275 n/a $1,275
Totals $111,268.59 $102,775.03

® As a result of the discrepancy in Plaintiff's briefing described in the Goamtilysis
above, the totalequesteé@mount reported here tbfs from the amount that Plaintiffs claims to

16



IV.CONCLUSION

Default judgments are generally disfavored by courts “perhaps becausest seem
inherently unfair to use the court’s power to enter and enforce judgments as a foemkdlsys
in filing.” Jackson636 F.2d at 835. Nevertheless, “the default entry and judgment play an
important role in the maintenance of an orderly, efficient judicial system. hey[Tepresent[]
a means of encouraging an unwilling or uncooperative party to honor the rules lestbtalrs
litigation in the federal courts and provide[] the nondefaulting party an expedititusodallow
when an adversary does not do so or simply abandons the cont@s@rigt & Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedur2&®3 (3d ed. 2006Puring the course of this actiothhe Court
has attempted to strike a balance between these two competing prinidiygl€3ourt has
provided Defendant numerous opportunities to file an appearance and to contest Rlaintiff’
claims in the appropriate procedural manner, and they have chosen not to do so. Even while they
previouslyindicated their disagreement with Plaintiff's Complabé&fendants have repeatedly
disregarded the Court’s instructions as to the appropriate means for contestiagshit.
Because Rintiff has provided an evidentiary basis for the present motion — with exception of
certain costs disallowed as detailed abeviee CourtGRANTSPlaintiff's [30] Renewed
Motion for Default Judgment. The Court enters JUDGMENT against Defendants Dawvidoff a
KalimantanoGmbH, jointly and severally, in the amount of $84,925 with respect to Plaintiff's
claims for unpaid legal fees and in the amount of $16,575.03 with respect to Plaildiififis for

unpaid costs, as well as for costs in this action in the amount of $1,275. No prejudgment interest

request, $111,378.59. Aglly described above, the exhibits and Plaintiff's brrefgeal that

Plaintiff is actually requestg $103,761.31 for the unpaid legal feesl costsrather than the
$103,871.31 thantermittently is mentioned in Plaintiff's briefinghe Court thus reports, here,

the total requested &411,268.59, corresponding to the lower number for unpaid fees and costs.

17



is awardedAccordingly, atotal judgment of $102,775.03 is entered against Defendants Davidoff
and Kalimantano, jointly and severally.

Plaintiff does not pursue his claims against the third defendant, First Beyates
GmbH, in this motion, and the CouBiSMISSESthe claims againghis Defendant without
prejudice based on the reasons described above.

Finally, with respect to the fraud claimsCounts 3, 4, and 5 of the@plaint— the Court
notes that, in his initial default judgment motion, Plaintiff sought an additional $61,996.88 in
damages with respect to those claims. The Court previously determined thit Bld not
provide a legal basis for those damages. Given that previously Plaintiff hagaidisbed a
legal basis for those damages and that Plaintiff has chosen not to seek a defautitjopdgme
those damages, the Court concludes that Plaintiff does not intend toTdwse.claims are
DISMISSEDwithout prejudice. Accordingly, the Court DISMIES this action in its entirety.

An appropriate Order accompanies this Memorandum Opinion.

/sl

COLLEEN KOLLAR-KOTELLY
United States District Judge

18



